

Case No.: 20-55522

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANET GARCIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

vs.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal
entity,

Defendant - Appellant.

Appeal from the District Court for the Central District of
California, Case No. 2:19-cv-06182-DSF-PLA
Honorable Dale S. Fischer, United States District Judge

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Shayla Myers (SBN 264054)
Mallory B. Andrews (SBN 312209)
Alex Flores (SBN 303552)
LEGAL AID FOUNDATION OF LOS
ANGELES
7000 South Broadway
Los Angeles, CA 90003
Telephone: (213) 640-3950

Catherine Sweetser (SBN 271142)
SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS
HOFFMAN & ZELDES LLP
11543 West Olympic Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90064
Telephone: (310) 396-0731

Benjamin A. Herbert (SBN 277356)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
555 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 680-8400

Michael Onufer (SBN 300903)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
2049 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 552-4200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE(S) PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statement of Facts	5
B. Statement of the Case.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY SEVERED THE BULKY ITEM PROVISION FROM LAMC 56.11 AND WAS NOT REQUIRED TO FURTHER SEVER THE “MAY DISCARD” CLAUSE.....	17
A. The City Waived Its Severability Argument.....	18
B. The Severed Bulky Item Provision is Not Functionally or Volitionally Severable.....	19
1. The Discard Phrase is Not Functionally Severable	20
2. The Discard Phrase is Not Volitionally Severable.....	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENJOINED ENFORCEMENT OF THE BULKY ITEM PROVISION BASED ON PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONT'D

	Pages
A. The Bulky Item Provision Is Not Consistent With The Community Caretaking Exception to the Warrant Requirement.....	30
B. The Bulky Item Provision is Unconstitutional In All The Applications for Which it is Determinative	38
C. The City Cannot Seize Property Simply Because It Violates The Bulky Item Provision	41
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENJOINED ENFORCEMENT OF THE BULKY ITEM PROVISION BECAUSE IT INCLUDES NO PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS WHATSOEVER	44
A. The District Court Correctly Found the Bulky Item Provision Provides No Procedural Protections Whatsoever	46
B. The City’s Remaining Arguments Do Not Have Merit	48
a. The Bulky Item Provision Provides No Notice	49
b. The District Court Sufficiently Considered the Relevant Factors Under Matthews v. Eldridge	52
IV. THE BULKY ITEM PROVISION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION	63

TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONT'D

	Pages
V. THE INJUNCTION IS NARROWLY DRAWN TO PREVENT CONTINUED CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS	65
CONCLUSION.....	68
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	71
ADDENDUM.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Cal. Redev. Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 231 (2011)	18, 20
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	57, 58, 60, 61
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	28
<i>Brewster v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 149 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1998)	46
<i>Buckingham v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 603 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010)	45-46
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	29
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	Passim
<i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	45, 56
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	44
<i>Conservation Nw. v. Sherman</i> , 715 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Desertrain v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 754 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Draper v. Coombs</i> , 792 F.2d 915 (9th Cir. 1986)	48 53, 56, 58
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	54, 58
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	61
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	44
<i>Grimm v. City of Portland</i> , 2020 WL 4914057 (August 21, 2020)	45, 49, 50
<i>Hopkins v. Bonvicino</i> , 573 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2009)	62
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	30, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Kash Enters. Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 294 (1977).....	51, 52
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012)	Passim
<i>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	6, 37
<i>Lone Star Sec. & Video v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 584 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2009)	49
<i>MAK Investment Group v. City of Glendale</i> , 897 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2018)	50
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	45, 52
<i>McMahan v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 1368 (2005).....	18
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 180 (1982).....	24
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005)	33, 34, 41
<i>Montana Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Stone-Manning</i> , 766 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014)	60
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	44-45, 47
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	45, 51
<i>N. Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975)	54
<i>Oberholzer v. Comm'n on Judicial Performance</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 371 (1999)	63
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 843 (2008)	63
<i>People v. Library One, Inc.</i> , 229 Cal. App. 3d 973 (1991)	23
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 222 Cal. App. 4th 1168 (2014).....	18, 23, 26
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 260 (1979)	64
<i>Ramirez v. City of Buena Park</i> , 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009)	34-35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT’D

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Recchia v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 889 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2018)	29, 37, 38
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> , 930 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019)	31, 36, 38, 40
<i>Sackman v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 677 F. App’x 365 (9th Cir. 2017)	49
<i>Sandoval v. County of Sonoma</i> , 912 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2018)	29, 32, 42
<i>Sibron v. City of New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	37
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	42
<i>Stypmann v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977)	44, 61, 62
<i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cty. Off. of Educ.</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 197 (2013)	63
<i>Torres v. Com. of Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979)	29
<i>United States v. Casares</i> , 533 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 703 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2012)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>United States v. Duguay</i> , 93 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	45, 60, 62
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	50
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	26
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	39
<i>Vivid Ent., LLC v. Fielding</i> , 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014)	18, 21, 26
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	40, 51
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Cal. Const., Art. I, § 7.....	13, 44
Cal. Const. Art. I, § 13... ..	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 2080.10	21
Cal. Veh. Code § 22650.....	43, 67
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	44
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	28
